

31.01.2023

Present: Sh. Indresh Kr. Gupta, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

All the four accused are produced from J/C.

Sh. Sandeep Srivastava, Ld counsel for accused Jaan Mohd.

IO/Insp. Puneet Bhatti is present.

1. On the last date of hearing, Ms. Preeti Thakur, Advocate had been appointed as Amicus Curiae for accused Om Prakash. On being contacted on her mobile No. 8447914845 by the court staff, there was no incoming call service available on the said phone. Accordingly, she is discharged from this case and the service of Ld. LAC Ms. Burnali Singh is made available to accused Om Prakash and accused Vijay @ Sunny.

2. Accused Vijay @ Sunny submits that his wife namely Neelam @ Pancham is in touch with the police in the present case and she has threatened him that she will not resile from her statement to the police against him unless he pays Rs.5 lacs to her. He further submits that he does not want to meet his wife in Jail but despite that she books *mulakat* with him.

3. Some FSL report is awaited as per the IO. As per the IO, accused persons had smoked *bidi* in the car of the victim and same have been sent to FSL as DNA of the accused persons might be found on *bidi*. In this light, it might be a valuable piece of evidence. All the accused persons are running in J/C in the present murder case, therefore a communication be sent to Director FSL through concerned DCP to expedite the FSL result. Copy of this order be sent to DCP to pursue the matter at his end also.

4. A report from Jail Superintendent concerned with respect to accused Vijay @ Sunny received, as per which, he was scheduled to attend OPD at GTB Hospital today. Accordingly, he be taken to GTB Hospital today or day after tomorrow.

5. Put up for arguments on charge on 20.03.2023.

(Savitri)
ASJ-02(NE)/KKD/Delhi
31.01.2023