

22.08.2023

Present: Sh. Vikas Kumar, Ld.Addl. PP for the State.
All the four accused are produced from J/C.
Ms. Aarti Sharma, Ld. Amicus Curiae for accused Jaan Mohammad.
Ms. Bornail Singh, Ld. LAC for accused Om Prakash and Vijay @ Sunny.
Sh. Nitesh Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Vijay Pal.

1. Matter is at the stage of arguments on charge. IO/Inspector Puneet Bharti has sent a request for today stating that he has been deputed for duty in G-20 security arrangement rehearsal. Issue notice to IO for the next date of hearing.
2. FSL result has not been received in this matter yet. Accordingly, it is directed that the SHO concerned shall take steps and pursue the matter with FSL so that FSL report may be filed on record by the next date of hearing as present FIR is of 2022 and exhibits were sent to FSL in year 2022 itself.
3. Also, issue notice to Director FSL to expedite FSL result as it is very very late and FSL result must be available before this court by next date of hearing.
4. Copy of this order be sent to SHO, DCP concerned and Director FSL for information and necessary action at their ends.
5. Put up for arguments on charge on 27.09.2023.

(Savitri)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
22.08.2023