

SC 378/2022
STATE Vs. OM PRAKASH and ors
FIR No. 468/2022
(Khajuri Khas)

11.09.2025

Present: Sh. Abhishek Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Vijay @ Sunny is produced from JC.
Ms. Bornali Singh, Ld. LAC for the accused Vijay
@ Sunny.

Report received from Jail Superintendent. Same is
perused.

It is submitted by accused Vijay@ Sunny that he is
now being provided treatment from DDU Hospital. However, he
submits that he still has pain in the leg which was got plastered
from DDU Hospital and he has not been provided with medicines
for pain.

Jail Superintendent is requested to look into the
condition of the accused Vijay @ Sunny and provide appropriate
medical treatment to him. Report regarding his treatment be
called for the NDOH.

Hence, now to come up on date already fixed i.e.
08.10.2025.

Copy of this order be sent to concerned Jail
Superintendent for compliance.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
11.09.2025/nk