

SC No.378/2022
State v. Omprakash and others
FIR No.468/2022
PS Khajuri Khas

29.10.2025

Present: Sh. Abhishek Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Ld. Counsel for the accused.
SI Sunil Kumar, 2nd IO of the case.

This is an application for bail moved on behalf of accused Vijay Pal @ Gudda @ Gautha.

It is submitted by IO SI Sunil Kumar that he had analyzed CDR of deceased. It is stated that after killing Jaipal, Vijay @ Sunny had snatched the mobile phone of Jaipal and used it to call Constable Jitender as Constable Jitender was doing investigation in another case in which presence of Vijay @ Sunny was required. Further, Vijay @ Sunny used this mobile phone to call his second wife Neelam. Hence, this mobile was used by Vijay @ Sunny.

It is submitted that the *sua* with which deceased was injured has been recovered at the instance of Vijay Pal. It is submitted that there is CCTV footage about which it is mentioned that three accused are seen pushing the white car while one accused was sitting inside. However IO submits that he is not aware about this CCTV footage as it was analyzed and seized by IO/Inspector Puneet Bharti.

Part arguments heard on bail application.

IO/Inspector Puneet Bharti be summoned for 01.11.2025.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
29.10.2025/ap