

SC 378/2022
STATE Vs. OM PRAKASH and ors
FIR No. 468/2022 (Khajuri Khas)

08.01.2026

Present: None for the State.
 All accused are produced from JC.
 Ld. counsel for the accused Jaan Mohammad.

PW Neelam @ Pancham and PW-7 Sachin are absent.
Process sent to PW Neelam @ Pancham not received back.

Let witnesses namely Neelam @ Pancham and PW-7 Sachin alongwith witness at serial no. 14 be summoned for the NDOH. IO and MHC(M) alongwith case property be also summoned for the NDOH. PW Neelam be served through IO also.

Put up for PE on **23.03.2026**.

It is submitted by accused Vijay @ Sunny S/o Dharambir that he had accident in the year 2021 due to which he injured his right leg, it constantly pains now and he finds it difficult to move even. He is not getting property treatment in jail. It is submitted that he is lying in JC since July, 2022 and since then he is only given pain killers in jail dispensary. He is not getting proper treatment.

Jail Superintendent, Tihar Jail No. 1 is directed to provide medical treatment to him from nearby hospital as per rules and file his medical treatment report before the Court on **23.03.2026**.

Copy of this order sheet be sent to Jail Superintendent, Tihar Jail No. 1.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/KKD/Delhi
08.01.2026/nk