

.13 SC 378/2022
STATE Vs. OM PRAKASH and ors
FIR No.468/2022
PS Khajuri Khas

23.03.2026

Present: Sh. Abhishek Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
All accused from JC.
Sh. Sandeep Srivastava, Ld. Counsel for accused Jaan
Mohammad @ Janu @ Kalu.
Sh. Nitesh Kumar Chaurasia, Ld. Counsel for accused
Vijay Pal @ Gudda @ Gautha.

PW8 Sh. Mukesh Jain is examined-in-chief, cross-examined and discharged.

Medical report of accuse Vijay @ Sunny recieved from Jail
superintendent.

Summons sent to PW Neelam received back unserved.

IO Inspector Punit has sent request.

It is submitted by Ld. Defence counsels that **PW Neelam** is not traceable for last two years. In the circumstances, let summons be sent to her through IO concerned. **Let separate process be sent to her through DCP concerned.**

CCTV footage is played in the court. It is observed by the Court that three persons are giving push to a white car of deceased while one person is sitting inside the car. Further, in the CCTV footage, neither the number of the car is visible nor the faces of the accused persons are visible.

Let the matter be put up for PE on **03.06.2026**.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/KKD/Delhi
23.03.2026/mj