

SC 378/2022  
STATE Vs. Om Prakash etc.  
FIR No.468/2022  
PS Khajuri Khas

15.04.2026

**This is an application for bail under Section 483 BNSS moved on behalf of accused Jaan Mohd. @ Janu @ Kalu.**

Present: Sh. Abhishek Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for State.  
Sh. Sandeep Srivastava, Ld. Counsel for  
accused/applicant.

1. It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for applicant that all the witnesses have turned hostile and other witness PW Neelam is not traceable. Name of applicant is not mentioned in FIR, applicant is lying in custody for last two years and 8 months now and there is no other evidence against him. It has come on record that face of accused is not clear in CCTV footage. Hence, it is submitted that bail may be granted.

2. Ld. Addl. PP for State opposes the bail application of applicant stating that one of the eye witness Neelam is yet to be examined and process is sent to her through DCP concerned.

3. I have considered the submissions and have perused the record.

4. All the witnesses have turned hostile. PW5 who is mother of Neelam and PW6 who is sister in law of Neelam have already turned hostile. PW7 Sachin stated that he is scared to come in Court. Further, it was stated by IO on 15.11.2025 that as family members of Neelam are scared of accused persons, they have turned hostile.

5. In the present case, victim was murdered and his body was disposed of in water. One of the eye witness Neelam is yet to be examined while other witnesses who are also eye witnesses are already hostile.

6. In the circumstances, Court is not inclined to grant bail to applicant. Hence, application is accordingly dismissed.

**(Twinkle Wadhwa)**  
**ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi**  
**15.04.2026/mj**