

6 SC 378/2022
STATE Vs. OM PRAKASH and ors
468/2022
(Khajuri Khas)

03.06.2026

Present: Sh. Abhishek Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the state.
All accused are produced from JC.
Ms Bornali Singh, Ld. LAC for accused Om Prakash & Vijay.
IO Inspector Puneet has sent request.
PW Neelam is served but absent.
Ld. Counsel for accused Vijay in bail application.
Inspector Yogesh on behalf of SHO PS Khajuri Khas in person.

Process sent to PW Neelam through DCP received back unserved. It is mentioned on the process that mother of Neelam stated that she is married and no more residing with her. Mother of Neelam was also a witness who is already hostile in this case. Hence, **Bailable warrant in the sum of Rs.5,000/- and a surety of like amount be issued against PW Neelam through DCP concerned for the next date. Copy of this order be sent to Ld. DCP concerned as well for execution of Bws.**

All eye witnesses are already hostile except Neelam. One witness PW-7 Sachin stated that he is scared to come to the court.

Put up for PE on **05.08.2026**.

Bail application for accused Vijay Pal is also listed for today.

Ld. Counsel seeks some time to argue on bail application of accused Vijay Pal. **Allowed.**

Put up for arguments on bail application on **02.07.2026**.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/KKD/Delhi
03.06.2026/k